informed him that it would be used to rent a car in East Tanjung Jabung, which they planned 

to sell. They pretended to rent a Daihatsu Terios belonging to the victim, Supadi, for one day, 

providing as collateral one motorcycle, one fake ID card, and a down payment of Rp 250,000 

(two hundred and fifty thousand rupiah). Later, Purnomo contacted Antori again to find a buyer 

for the car. After locating the buyer, Purnomo transported the vehicle to Pangandaran, where 

it was sold for Rp 35,000,000 (thirty-five million rupiah). 

In this case, the actions of Rudianto, Sumardi, and their associates caused the victim to 

suffer a loss of Rp 150,000,000 (one hundred and fifty million rupiah). The matter proceeded 

to court, where the judge found Purnomo and Antori legally and convincingly guilty of jointly 

committing fraud. 

The research problem in this study focuses on two primary aspects: the form of criminal 

responsibility for participants in fraudulent acts and the judicial considerations in sentencing

[...]

collateral consisting of one motorcycle, one fake ID card, and a down payment of Rp 300,000 

(three hundred thousand rupiah). Later, Purnomo contacted Antori to find a buyer for the rented 

Terios. After Antori located a buyer, Purnomo transported the car to East Tanjung Jabung and 

sold it for Rp 35,000,000 (thirty-five million rupiah). As a result of the actions of Purnomo, 

Antori, and their accomplices, the victim suffered a financial loss of Rp 165,000,000 (one 

hundred and sixty-five million rupiah). 

Based on the above case, the defendants were found guilty of committing fraud under 

Article 378 of the Criminal Code (KUHP) in conjunction with Article 55 paragraph (1) point 

1. In describing the formulation of a criminal act, it can be seen that a human act is performed

[...]

oneself or others is any improvement in the position or fate of life obtained or achieved by the 

perpetrator. While against the law means that it is contrary to the law. That the defendants sold 

the car they rented without the permission of the owner, so that they suffered a loss of Rp 

165,000,000.00 (one hundred and sixty-five million rupiah). 

c. As for the use of false names or false dignity, by deception or a series of lies, it moves 

others to hand over something to him, or to give debts or write off receivables 

This element is alternative in nature; therefore, if one of the elements is fulfilled, the

[...]

Defendant Antori 

assisted Defendant Purnomo in producing a fake identity card and finding a buyer for the car, 

while Defendant Purnomo rented the car using the fake identity card and provided collateral in 

the form of a motorcycle and a rental payment of Rp 350,000.00 (three hundred and fifty 

thousand rupiah), thereby deceiving the rental party into believing him without suspicion. 

Based on the description of Article 378 of the Criminal Code (KUHP) above, the author 

believes that the defendants have been legally and convincingly proven to have committed the

[...]

Defendant Purnomo and his associate rented one car belonging to the victim, Mr. Supadi, using 

collateral consisting of one Honda Beat motorcycle (with ignition key and registration 

certificate), one fake ID card under the name Kurniawan, and a down payment of Rp 

350,000.00 (three hundred and fifty thousand rupiah). On September 28, Defendant Purnomo 

contacted Defendant Antori to find a buyer for the car. After finding one, Defendant Antori 

informed Defendant Purnomo, who then took the car to West Muara Sabak, where it was sold 

for Rp 35,000,000.00 (thirty-five million rupiah). 

The actions of Defendants Purnomo and Antori, along with their accomplices, in 

pretending to rent the car with such guarantees—one motorcycle, one fake ID card, and a Rp 

350,000 down payment—successfully deceived the victim, Mr. Supadi, who handed over a 

Daihatsu Terios. As a result, the victim suffered a loss of Rp 165,000,000.00 (one hundred and 

sixty-five million rupiah). 

Judges, in carrying out their duties, should not act merely as “funnels of the law,” limited 

to formal application of statutory provisions. Rather, they must ensure the full realization of 

justice. Judicial considerations form a critical aspect in determining the fairness of a decision

[...]

house of the witness Supadi which is located in Talang Babat, West Muara Sabak District, 

East Tanjung Jabung, then the defendant Purnomo expressed his intention to the witness 

Supadi to rent a car belonging to the witness Supadi in the form of 1 (one) unit of Daihatsu 

Terios car for 24 hours with a rental agreement of Rp.  355,000,- (three hundred and fifty-

five thousand rupiah) then Defendant I handed over a guarantee in the form of 1 (one) unit 

of Black Honda Beat Brand motorcycle, 1 (one) fake ID card with a photo of Defendant 

Purnomo in the name of Sukmawan, address Talang Babat Village RT 1RW 1, West Muara